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MADE IN P.R.C

装箱清单

喂食器整机×1

储粮桶×1

喂食碗×1

碗座×1

标准TYPE-C电源线×1

使用说明书×1

请确认宠物喂食器是否完好，对照清单确认配件

是否齐全。

产品部件
使用方法

安装使用

App操作喂食设置

①使用5V 1A标准电源适配器，连接附送1.5
米防咬TYPE-C电源线或在电池仓安装4节5号
电池保证停电喂食器正常运作。

②沿图示位置将碗座及喂食碗嵌入卡扣。

卡扣

Smart智能互联版及Cute版App连接

①各大应用市场下载“派可为智

宠（Smart Pakeway）App”。
②注册账号并登陆。

③掀开顶盖，倒入适量的宠粮至储粮桶。 ④将所需干燥剂（干燥包或八角、大蒜等）放

入防虫防潮盒。

开盖方法：将防潮盖顺时针旋转即可。

③长按圆形按键5s以上，

喂食器发出“嘀”声后松开，

指示灯呈白色快速闪烁状

态，进入WIFI待配对模式。

④打开“派可为智宠（Smart Pakeway）App”，
点击右上角“＋”进入添加页面，选择→自动发

现：发现可用设备——“派可为宠物喂食器”。

⑤点击“下一步”，选取2.4Ghz-WIFI，并输入

密码。

①长按头像可移除设备

②点击头像可进入喂食

器操作设置界面

②喂食计划

⑥等待连接进度条读取完成。 ⑦连接完成后，即可对喂食器自定义命名。

白色快闪烁

长按5s

图示-首页 图示-喂食器操作界面

乐乐的碗-喂食器名称

铅笔符号-自定义修改喂食器

名称、共享设备等

设置符号-各项提醒周期、自

定义提醒周期及恢复出厂设置

缺粮-储粮桶余粮不足，请立

即添加宠粮

约180克-今日已喂食重量

①

点击喂食计划→添加→可设

置定时喂食

左侧数字-时钟

右侧数字-分钟

周期设置-每天（周一-周日）

          工作日（周一-周五）

          周末（周六-周日）

喂食份数-1~16份

最多可设置10条喂食计划

已设置完成的喂食计划，单击进

入后可重新编辑和保存更新。

左滑某条喂食计划，可删除该条

计划

快速喂食-喂食器出粮一次

手动喂食-设置手动出粮1-12份

单位转换-已喂食重量可显示为

杯、盎、份、克

宠物粮余量-提示“不足”时请立

即补充

电池电量-“0%”即为电池电量

“电源供电”即为使用TYPE-C电源

线供电

故障日志-点击查看故障次数及

原因

喂食日志-点击查看喂食器近期

喂食记录及7日喂食统计折线图

注意事项

清洁回收

常见问题

喂食器仅支持有密码设置的2.4GHz-WIFI，请知悉。

建议使用5-12mm直径宠粮，形状不限。请勿放置冻干、

湿粮及其它类型食物。

请正确放置本设备；为防止宠物扑倒、碰翻本设备，建

议放置角落或靠墙处。

请定期更换防潮料盒中的干燥剂及其它具有防潮功能的

物品，无存放则无需更换。

请定期检查并确保储粮桶处于干燥密封状态，如遇宠粮

受潮、变质等问题，需及时处理。

请定期清洗喂食碗，以免滋生细菌。如需清洗，请将喂

食碗擦干后，再放入碗座。

请勿将宠粮以外的所有物质放入储粮桶，以免造成设备

使用异常、引发食物变质等，进而危害宠物健康。

产品电源线应尽量隐蔽放置，以免宠物撕咬、抓挠使其

损坏。

喂食器长时间断电，再次接通电源后，可能需要重新设

置时间或喂食计划。

三个月内幼宠不建议使用此设备。

儿童请勿单独使用。

喂食器须使用标准的电源插座，并与其它电器分开使用。

确保使用电压与喂食器注明相关电源参数相符合。

避免用力拉扯电源线，如电源线或插头损坏，请立即停

止使用。

避免喂食器遭受猛烈撞击。

请用户仔细阅读警告及注意事项内容，如不遵守，后果

自负。

喂食器通电后无反应（指示灯不亮、操作无反应等）怎

么回事？

检查电源线是否连接正确；电源适配器是否完好；电源

插座是否通电；建议使用标准5V 1A电源适配器连接附

送TYPE-C电源线重新连接或使用4节5号电池进行

供电。

智能互联版及Cute版喂食器WIFI网络连接不成功怎么

回事？

可能处于5GHz-WIFI数据传输模式下；喂食器仅支持有

密码设置的2.4GHz-WIFI数据连接，建议重新连接WIFI

至2.4GHz。

喂食器提示卡粮怎么回事？

定时版红色指示灯闪烁并每30分钟短鸣2声、智能互联

版及Cute版红色指示灯常亮并且App提示卡粮；建议清

理出粮口、机身内部卡粮。

App提示缺粮怎么回事？

请及时补粮。

喂食器不出粮怎么回事？

1.储粮桶没有食物；请立即添加。

2.储粮桶内部拨片松动；请重新安装调试拨片。

3.储粮桶未安装对位；将储粮桶底部转轴与下部卡扣对

准放置即可。

4.食物颗粒较大；建议更换5-12mm宠粮；食物太轻或易

粉碎，请勿使用冻干。

5.食物受潮结块；建议重新更换干燥宠粮。

6.出粮份数太多造成出粮口堵塞；建议重新设置并减少

出粮份数或等待宠物将外部食物吃完之后，卡粮可自行

落下。

7.使用干抹布清理喂食器储粮桶及机身内部出粮口、拨

片等处食物残渣。
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*

不可将喂食器浸在水中或者其它液体内。

喂食器不可用水清洗，以免损坏元件，建议用干抹布或

对宠物无害的中性洗涤剂。如需清洗储粮桶，请擦干后

再放置。

弃置本品时，请注意分类回收，或交于官方指定回收中心。

电池包含污染物质，请注意交于正规电池回收点处理。
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按键功能说明

指示灯功能说明

Smart智能互联版及Cute版

双击圆形按键-出粮一份

长按圆形按键5s以上-WIFI待配对模式

定时版

红色指示灯常亮-卡粮提示

黄色指示灯闪烁-余量不足提示

白色指示灯闪烁-WIFI待链接

白色指示灯常亮-WIFI连接成功

指示灯熄灭-WIFI连接失败

Smart智能互联版及Cute版

定时版

红色指示灯闪烁-卡粮提示

黄色指示灯闪烁-电池电量低

绿色指示灯常亮-机器正常运行

注：WIFI连接失败之后，长按圆形按键5秒以上，

    使喂食器重新进入配网状态。

顶盖

视窗

指示灯
显示屏

设置键
解锁键

碗座

喂食碗

设置-键

喂食键

设置+键

顶盖

视窗

圆形按键

喂食碗

碗座

喂食键-单击1次出餐1份，连击2次出餐2次，

以此类推，连击X次即出粮X份。

a.长按5s以上“解锁键”，喂食器发出“嘀”声后松

开，进入设置模式。

b.此时按下“设置键”，进入时间设置（喂食器默认

显示24小时制），显示屏“时钟数字”闪烁，点按

“＋”、“－”键设置当前时钟，同理操作设置“分钟

数字”，即可设置完成当前时间。

c.再次按下 “设置键 ”，进入餐数设置，显示屏

“MEAL”闪烁，点按“＋”、“－”显示屏“食物符号”
随之增多或减少，以此设置每日出X餐（餐 /
日），最高可设置每日4餐（下述设置以每日4
餐为例进行操作）

d.随后按下“设置键”，进入第一餐出粮时间设置，

显示屏“时钟数字”、“食物符号”同时闪烁，点按

“＋”、“－”设置第一餐出粮时钟数字；紧接按下

“设置键”，显示屏“分钟数字”、“食物符号”同时

闪烁，点按“＋”、“－”设置第一餐出粮分钟数

字，第一餐出粮时间设置完毕。

e.之后按下“设置键”，进入第一餐出粮份数设置，

显示屏“食物符号”、“数字角标”同时闪烁，点按

“＋”、“－”设置第一餐出粮份数。同理操作设置

剩余3餐出粮时间及每餐出粮份数。

f.e步骤操作完成后，喂食器发出“嘀”声即代表设

置完成。

定时喂食设置

显示屏幕：

MEAL SIZE

MEAL SIZE

锁止

卡粮

未用电池/缺电

USB供电

使用电池

用餐数

用餐量

按键区：

喂食键

设置键

解锁键

增减键

1
1

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

5

5

6
Pakeway Automatic Pet Feeder User's Manual

Name: Pakeway Automatic Pet FeederNom du produit: Mangeoire Pakeway «Manger docilement»

Cute
Smart

Smart Plus
Wifi-Enabled

Wifi-Enabled
Manual button Wifi-Enabled Manual button

Colour: Yellow, WhiteCouleurs: Jaune, Blanc

Produktname: Pakeway Artig Essen Futterautomat
Farbe: gelb, weiß

Nombre del producto: Pakeway Alimentador para Mascotas Color: Amarillo, Blanco

FR

US

DE

ES

Thank you for choosing our product.

Before using pakeway automatic pet feeder, please read this manual carefully and keep it properly!
Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions et le conserver 

précieusement avant d'utiliser la mangeoire Pakeway!Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Bitte lesen Sie, bevor Sie den Pakeway Artig Essen Futterautomat benutzen, 

diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie auf!Gracias por comprar este producto.

¡Lea y conserve atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar Pakeway Alimentador para mascotas!
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品       名：派可为乖乖吃饭喂食器 
型       号：PKY-21BF02S 
产品尺寸：约325×193×291mm
材       质：工程塑料、金属、软胶等 
额定电压：5V 1A      
适用对象：宠物 
执行标准：Q/PKW 011 2021 
产品等级：合格品

Name: Pakeway Automatic Pet Feeder 
Model: PKY-21BF02S
Size: About 325×193×291mm
Material: Engineering plastics, Metal, 
               Soft rubber, etc. 
Rated voltage: 5V1A 
Applicable Object: For Pet 
Executive Standard: Q/PKW 011 2021 
Product Grade: Qualified Product

Main Frame×1

Food Barrel×1

Feeding bowl×1

Bowl Holder×1

TYPE-C power cord×1

User’s Manual×1

Please confirm whether the pet feeder is in good 
condition and check the list to confirm whether the 
parts are complete.

Product parts
Instructions

Installation

App control operation

①Use a 5V 1A standard power adapter, 
connect the included 1.5m anti-bite TYPE-C 
power cord or install 4 AA batteries in the 
battery compartment to ensure the normal 
operation of the feeder during power failure.

②Insert the bowl holder and the feeding 

bowl into the buckle.

Into the 
buckle

App control of smart version and cute version

①Download the “Smart 
Pakeway” App.

②Register your account 
and log in.

③Open the top lid and pour the right amount 

of food into the food barrel.

④Put the required desiccant (dry bag or star 
anise, garlic, etc.) into the storage box.

How to open the lid: Rotate the lid clockwise.

③Long press the round 
button for 5s until you hear 
a beep, white indicator 
flashes, into WIFI pair 
mode.

④Open "Smart Pakeway App", click on the 
upper right corner "+", select→ automatic 
discovery,  discover the available 
equipment - "Pakeway Pet Feeder".

⑤Click "Next", select 2.4Ghz-WIFI, and 
enter the password.

①Long press on the avatar 
to remove the device.

②Click on the avatar to 
enter the feeding operation 
setting interface.

②Feeding schedule

⑥Wait for the connection. ⑦After the connection is complete, you can 
customize the name of the pet feeder.

white indicator
flashes

Button for 5s

Front page Feeding operation interface

The name of the feeder.
Pencil symbol-customize and 
modify the name of the feeder, 
shared equipment, etc.
Setting symbol-various 
reminder cycles, custom 
reminder cycles and factory 
reset.
Lack of food-the surplus food in 
the food barrel is insufficient, 
please add pet food 
immediately.
About 180 grams-the weight of 
food that has been fed today.

①

Click on feeding plan → add → 
regular feeding.
Numbers on the left-hours.
Numbers on the right-minutes.
Period setting-every day 
(Monday-Sunday).
Working days (Monday-Friday)
Weekend (Saturday-Sunday)
Number of meals-1~16 servings. 

Up to 10 feeding plans can be set.
The plan that has been set up can 
be edited and saved again after 
clicking enter.
Swipe to the left of a feeding plan 
to delete the plan.
Fast feeding-feeding once.
Manual feeding-set manual feeding 
1-12 servings.
Unit conversion-the fed weight can 
be displayed as cups, ounces, 
servings, grams.

Pet food surplus-please add it 
immediately when it prompts 
"insufficient".
Battery level-"0%" means the battery 
is exhausted.
"Power supply" means using 
TYPE-C power cord to supply power.
Failure log-click to view the number 
of failures and reasons.
Feeding log-click to view the recent 
feeding record of the feeder and the 
line chart of the 7-day feeding 
statistics.

a.Long press the "Unlock Button" above 5s until you 
hear a beep, then the feeder enters the setting mode.

b.Press the "Settings Button" at this time, enter the 
time setting (the default 24-hour clock), the "Hour 
number" flashes, click the "+" and "-" button to set the 
current hour, the same operation set "Minute 
Number" to set the current time.

c.Press the "Settings button" again to enter the meal 
setting, the "MEAL" flashes, click the "+", "-" display 
"Food Symbol" increases or decreases, so as to set 
the daily number of meals (meals/days), up to a 
maximum of 4 meals per day (the following settings 
take 4 meals per day as an example).

d.Then press the "Setting Button" to enter the first meal 
setting, the "Hour Number", "Food Symbol" flashing 
at the same time, click "+" "-" to set the hour number 
of first meal, press the "Setting Button" immediately, 
the "Minute Number", "Food Symbol" flashing at the 
same time, click "+" "-" to set the minute number of 
first meal.

e.After pressing the "Setting Button" to set the number 
of meals for the first meal, the "Food Symbol", 
"Digital Symbol" flashes at the same time, click "+", 
"-" to set the number of meals for the first meal. The 
same operation sets the feeding time of the 
remaining 3 meals and the number of meals per 
meal.

f. You're done with the setup when you hear a beep.

Cautions

Cleaning and recycling

Questions & Answers

The feeder only supports 2.4GHz-WIFI with a password 
setting, please be aware.
It is recommended to use 5-12mm pet food, with any 
shape. Do not place freeze-dried, wet food and other 
types of food.
Please place the device correctly; in order to prevent 
pets from falling or knocking over the device, it is 
recommended to place it in a corner or against a wall.
Please regularly replace the desiccant in the storage 
box and other items with moisture-proof function. If it is 
not stored, there is no need to replace it.
Please check regularly and ensure that the food barrel 
is in a dry and sealed state. If the food is damp or 
deteriorated, it needs to be dealt with in time.
Please clean the feeding bowl regularly to avoid 
breeding of bacteria. If you need to clean it, please dry 
the feeding bowl before putting it in the bowl holder.
Do not put all the materials other than pet food into the 
food barrel, so as to avoid abnormal use of the 
equipment, food deterioration, etc., which may 
endanger the health of the pet.
The product power cord should be placed as concealed 
as possible to prevent pets from biting, scratching and 
damaging it.
The feeder is powered off for a long time, and it may be 
necessary to reset the time or feeding plan after the 
power is turned on again.
This equipment is not recommended for young pets 
within three months.
Children do not use alone.
Must be equipped with a standard power socket and 
used separately from other electrical appliances.
Ensure that the voltage used is consistent with the 
power parameters indicated by the machine.
Do not pull the power cord forcibly, if the power cord or 
plug is damaged, please stop using it immediately.
Avoid heavy impact on the machine.
Please read the warning carefully and follow the 
cautions, otherwise you will be responsible for the 
consequences.

After the feeder is powered on, there is no response 
(the indicator light does not light, the operation does 
not respond, etc.). What's the matter?
Check whether the power cord is connected correctly; 
whether the power adapter is intact; whether the power 
socket is powered on; it is recommended to use a 
standard 5V 1A power adapter to connect the attached 
TYPE-C power cord to reconnect or use 4 AA batteries 
for power supply.
Why is the WIFI connection unsuccessful?
It may be in 5GHz-WIFI data transmission mode; the 
feeder only supports 2.4GHz-WIFI data connection 
with password setting, it is recommended to reconnect 
WIFI to 2.4GHz.
What is the prompt when the food is stuck in the 
feeder?
The red indicator light of the timed version flashes and 
2 short beeps every 30 minutes, the red indicator light 
of the Smart version and the Cute version is always on 
and the App prompts that the food is stuck; it is 
recommended to clear the grain outlet.
Why does the App prompt that there is a shortage of 
food?
Please replenish food in time.
Why does the feeder fail to deliver food?
1. There is no food in the food barrel, please add it 
immediately.
2. The paddles inside the food barrel are loose, please 
re-install and adjust the paddles.
3. The food barrel is not installed in place, just align the 
bottom shaft with the lower buckle and place it.
4. The food particles are large, it is recommended to 
replace the 5-12mm pet food, the food is too light or 
easy to crush, please do not use freeze-drying.
5. Food becomes damp and agglomerates, it is 
recommended to replace the dry pet food.
6. Too many food servings cause the food outlet to be 
blocked; it is recommended to reset and reduce the 
food servings or wait for the pet to finish the external 
food, the stuck food will fall by itself.
7. Use a dry rag to clean up food residues in the food 
barrel and internal food outlets, paddles, etc.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
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7.
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13.

14.

15.
*

Do not immerse the machine in water or other liquids.
Do not wash the feeder with water to avoid damage to 
the components. It is recommended to use a dry rag or 
a neutral detergent that is harmless to pets. If you need 
to clean the food barrel, please wipe it dry before 
placing it.

When disposing of this product, please note that the 
recycling of the classification should be submitted to the 
official designated recycling center.
The battery contains contaminated material, please 
note that it is disposed of at a regular battery recycling 
point.

2.

3.

4.

1.

11.

Q:

Q:

Q:

Q:

Q:

A:

A:

A:

A:

A:

派可为乖乖吃饭喂食器使用说明书
Pakeway Automatic Pet Feeder User's Manual

感谢您购买本产品。在使用派可为乖乖吃饭喂食器前，请先仔细阅读并妥善保管本使用说明书！

因产品技术不断更新升级，本册说明仅供参考，相关信息如有变更，恕不另行通知，敬请谅解！

Thank you for purchasing this product. before using the Pakeway Automatic Pet Feeder 
User's Manual please read this manual carefully and keep it properly for future use!

Due to product technology constantly updated and upgraded, this manual is for reference only, 
the relevant information if there is a change, please understand that we will not notify you again!

Top Lid

Food Barrel

Indicator
Display Screen

Setting Button
Unlock Button

Bowl Holder

Feeding Bowl

“-”Button

Feed Button
“+”Button

Top Lid

Food Barrel

Round Button

Feeding Bowl

Bowl Holder

Description of button functions

Indicator function description

Smart version and Cute version

Double-click down round button - feed once
Long press the round button for 5s - pending 
network status

Timed version

Red indicator light is always on-food is stuck
Yellow indicator light flashes-insufficient food
White indicator flashes- pending network status
The white indicator light is always on-distribution 
success status.
The indicator light is off-Network connection failed

Smart version and Cute version

Timed version

Red indicator light flashes-food is stuck
Yellow indicator light flashes-battery is low
The green indicator light is always on-the 
machine is operating normally

Feeding Button - click once feed once, click 
twice feed twice, and so on.
Timed feeding setting.

Display：

MEAL SIZE

MEAL SIZE

Button:

Note: After the WIFI connection fails, press and hold the 
round button for more than 5 seconds to make the 
feeder enter the network configuration state again.

Feed Button

Setting Button

Unlock Button

Lock

Jam

No Battery

Meal

Meal Size

Battery Power

USB Power

“+/-” Button

1
1

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

5

5
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Name: Pakeway Automatic Pet FeederNom du produit: Mangeoire Pakeway «Manger docilement»

Cute
Smart

Smart Plus
Wifi-Enabled

Wifi-Enabled
Manual button Wifi-Enabled Manual button

Colour: Yellow, WhiteCouleurs: Jaune, Blanc

Produktname: Pakeway Artig Essen Futterautomat
Farbe: gelb, weiß

Nombre del producto: Pakeway Alimentador para Mascotas Color: Amarillo, Blanco

FR

US

DE

ES

Thank you for choosing our product.

Before using pakeway automatic pet feeder, please read this manual carefully and keep it properly!
Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions et le conserver 

précieusement avant d'utiliser la mangeoire Pakeway!Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Bitte lesen Sie, bevor Sie den Pakeway Artig Essen Futterautomat benutzen, 

diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie auf!Gracias por comprar este producto.

¡Lea y conserve atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar Pakeway Alimentador para mascotas!
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Parts List



 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 

following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 

this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation. 

 

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 

 

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 

on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 

following measures: 

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected. 

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

 

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 

uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with 

minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body. 


